
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 18 May 2016 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SY Please ask for : Steve Yates  Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : syates@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872329 

 
DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

(ORDINARY MEETING) 
 

Thursday 26 May 2016 
 
A meeting of the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority is to be held on the above date, 
commencing at 10:45 hours (or on the conclusion of the preceding Annual Meeting, 
whichever is later) in the Conference Rooms, Service Headquarters, Exeter to consider 
the following matters. 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency. 
 

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
3 Questions and Petitions from the Public  

 In accordance with Standing Orders, to consider any questions and petitions submitted 
by the public.  Questions must relate to matters to be considered at this meeting of the 
Authority.  Petitions must relate to matters for which the Authority has a responsibility or 
which affects the Authority.  Neither questions nor petitions may require the disclosure of 
confidential or exempt information.  Questions and petitions must be submitted in writing 
or by e-mail to the Clerk to the Authority (e-mail address:  clerk@dsfire.gov.uk) by 
midday on Monday 23 May 2016. 
 

mailto:clerk@dsfire.gov.uk


4 Addresses by Representative Bodies  

 To receive addresses from representative bodies requested and approved in accordance 
with Standing Orders. 
 

5 Questions from Members of the Authority  

 To receive and answer any questions submitted in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

6 Minutes of Committees   

 a Human Resources Management & Development Committee  (Pages 1 - 4) 

  The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Bown, to MOVE the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 10 March 2016.  

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing 
Orders. 
 

 b Audit & Performance Review Committee  (Pages 5 - 10) 

  The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Radford, to MOVE the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 11 April 2016. 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing 
Orders. 
 

 c Community Safety & Corporate Planning Committee  (Pages 11 - 14) 

  The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Eastman, to MOVE the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 14 April 2016. 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing 
Orders. 
 

 d Resources Committee  (Pages 15 - 24) 

  The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Dyke, to MOVE the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 17 May 2016. 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(i) That the recommendation at Minute RC/17 (Provisional Financial 
Outturn 2015/16) be considered in conjunction with item 7 below; 

(ii) That the recommendation at Minute RC/18 (Revisions to Capital 
Programme 2016/17 to 2018/19) be approved (report RC/16/7 is 
attached for ease of reference – pages 19 to 24); 

(iii) That, subject to (a) and (b) above, the Minutes be adopted in 
accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
7 Provisional Financial Outturn 2015-16 (Pages 25 - 40) 

 Report of the Treasurer (DSFRA/16/13) attached. 
 

8 Annual Treasury Management Report 2015-16 (Pages 41 - 50) 

 Report of the Treasurer (DSFRA/16/14) attached. 
 
 
 



9 Chairman's Report - Red One Limited (Pages 51 - 56) 

 Report of the Independent Chair of Red One Limited (DSFRA/16/15) attached. 
 

10 Chairman's Announcements   

11 Chief Fire Officer's Announcements   

12 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 RECOMMENDATION that in accordance with that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the following Paragraph(s) of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
(as amended) to the Act:  

 Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and business affairs of a 
particular person, including the authority holding the information); 

 
PART 2 - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC   

13 Report of the Non-Executive Directors of Red One Limited  

 The Non-Executive Directors of Red One Limited will give a verbal update at the meeting 
in respect of their commercial activities. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Healey, Burridge-Clayton, Bown, Ball, Chugg, Colthorpe, Dyke, Eastman, 
Edmunds, Ellery, Greenslade, Hill, Horsfall, Knight, Julian, Leaves, Radford, Randall 
Johnson, Redman, Singh, Thomas, Way, Wheeler, Woodman and Yeomans and AN 
Other (Plymouth City Council vacancy). 
 

 



 

NOTES 
 

1. Access to Information 
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to 
any item on this agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask for” section at the 
top of this agenda. 
  

2. Reporting of Meetings 
Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio recording) on 
any part of the meeting which is open to the public – unless there is good reason not to do 
so, as directed by the Chairman - and use any communication method, including the internet 
and social media (Facebook, Twitter etc.), to publish, post or otherwise share the report. The 
Authority accepts no liability for the content or accuracy of any such report, which should not 
be construed as representing the official, Authority record of the meeting.  Similarly, any 
views expr
[...]
or sickness excluding work related 
absence. 
 
The Human Resources Manager made reference to the improvements that had been 
made to the recording of sickness data.  He stated that there was still some 
outstanding work to be undertaken on this to elicit information from 275 staff to 
record the reasons for absences and he envisaged that this work would be 
approximately two weeks’ work. 
 

HRMDC/23 Applications for Retirement/Re-employment* 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of People & Commercial Services 
(HRMDC/16/2) that set out requests that had been made by uniformed members of 
staff for retirement and re-employment in accordance with the requirements of the 
Authority’s Pay Policy Statement 2015/16.  
 
RESOLVED that the requests for retirement & re-employment as identified in 
paragraph 2.4 of report HRMDC/16/2 be approved. 
 

HRMDC/24 Consultation on the Reform of Public Sector Exit Payments*  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of People & Commercial Services 
(HRMDC/16/3) that set out details of the consultation issued by HM Treasury on 
proposals for the Reform of Public Sector Exit Payments, the response for which was 
due by 3 May 2016.  The key changes proposed included: 

 Further restrictions on public sector redundancy payments; 

 The tapering of lump sum redundancy payments towards retirement; and,  

 the introduction of a salary cap of £95,000 for calculating exit payments. 

 
 
 

Page 2



 

RESOLVED that the Chief Fire Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Human 
Resources Management & Development Committee, be authorised to submit a 
response to the consultation n Reforms to Public Sector Exit Payments by 3 May 
2016. 
 

HRMDC/25 Exclusion of the Press and Public*  
 
RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in: 

 Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely information 
relating to individuals; 

 Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely 
information likely to reveal the identity of individuals; and, 

 Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely 
information relating to consultations or negotiations or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations in connection with a labour relations matter 
between the Authority and representative bodies currently recognised by the 
Authority. 

 
HRMDC/26 Pension Discretion* 

 
(An item considered in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services 
(HRMDC/16/4) that sought approval to instigate the Authority’s pension’s discretion 
for a member of staff and which set out the financial implications of doing so in this 
individual case. 
 
RESOLVED that approval be given for the instigation of the pension discretion as set 
out within report HRMDC/16/4 for the individual concerned. 
 

HRMDC/27 Update on Trade Union Facilities*  
 
(An item considered in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of People & Commercial Services 
(HRMDC/16/5) that set gave an update on the position in respect of the current 
Trades Union facilities. 
 
RESOLVED that the option discussed at the meeting be approved and that a report 
thereon be submitted to the next meeting setting out the progress made, together 
with an overview of the Trades Union Reform Bill. 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.05 pm 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

AUDIT & PERFORMA
[...]
t had been taken during 2015/16 to ensure compliance with this legislation. 
 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting started at 10:00hours and finished at 11.35hours 

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 
 

17 May 2016  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors Dyke (Chair), Burridge-Clayton, Chugg, Greenslade, Singh, Thomas and Yeomans 
(Vice-Chair) 

 

 
 

 
RC/16 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 February 2016*  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2016 be signed as 
a correct record. 
 

RC/17 Draft Financial Outturn 2015/16  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Treasurer to the Authority (RC/16/6) that 
set out details of the Authority’s financial performance during 2015/16 as compared 
with the approved financial targets. The report also provided a draft outturn spending 
position against the 2015-16 revenue budget with explanations of the major 
variations.   
 
The Treasurer highlighted that net spending was £72.833m at the year-end in 
2015/16 which was £1.878m less than the approved revenue budget of £74.710m. 
The saving of £1.878m was equivalent to 2.51% of the total budget. It was proposed 
that this underspend be utilised to fund the following transfer of funds to Earmarked 
Reserves:  

 A transfer of £0.557m to an Earmarked Reserves to be utilised to fund 
Essential Spending Pressures not included within the 2016-17 base budget; 

 The transfer of the remaining £1.321m to the Capital Funding reserve. 

 
The Treasurer reported that the underspend figure of £1.878m was after: 

 The transfer of £0.420m to the Grants Unapplied Reserve, as required under 
the International Financial reporting Standards relating to grants received 
during the financial year but not utilised (paragraph 12.5(a) of the report 
circulated); 

 A transfer of £0.091m to Earmar
[...]
nsion contributions to be 
recovered over a longer period rather than being repaid as a lump sum.   
 
The Committee expressed thanks to both operational officers and budget holders for 
the laudable position that had been achieved on the outturn at the year end, 
whereupon it was:  
 
RESOLVED  

(a) That the Fire and Rescue Authority, at its meeting on the 26 May 
2016, be recommended to approve: 

(i) That the provisional underspend against the 2015-16 revenue 
budget of £1.878m be utilised to fund the following transfers to 
Earmarked Reserves, as outlined in paragraph 12.5 of report 
RC/16/6: 

A. the transfer of £0.557m to an Earmarked Reserve to be utilised to 
fund Essential Spending Pressures not included in the 2016-17 
base budget (paragraph 12.5(b) of report RC/16/6 refers); 

B. the transfer of the remaining £1.321m to the Capital Funding 
Reserve (paragraph 12.5(f) of report RC/16/6 refers); 

(ii) That following a review of Earmarked Reserve requirements, an 
amount of £0.011m be transferred from Earmarked Reserves to 
General Reserve (paragraph 12.5(d) refers) 

(b) That, subject to (a) above, the following be noted: 

(i) The draft position in respect of the 2015-16 Revenue and Capital 
Outturn position, as indicated in report RC/16/6. 

 

 

 

Page 16



 

(ii) That the underspend figure of £1.878m was after: 

A.  A transfer of £0.420m to the Grants Unapplied Reserve, as required 
under International Financial Reporting Standards relating to grants 
received during the financial year but not utilised (paragraph12.5(a) 
of report RC/16/6 refers); 

B.  A transfer of £0.091m to Earmarked Reserves for 2015-16 Budget 
Carry Forwards to fund planned projects not completed by 31 
March 2016 (paragraph 12.5(c) of report RC/16/6 refers)); 

C.  A transfer of £1.677m to the Reserve for Capital funding (paragraph 
12.5(e) of report RC/16/6 refers); 

D.  Additional provisions relating to pension liabilities of £0.066m. 
(paragraph 12.5(g) of report RC/16/6 refers). 

 

NB. Minute RC/18 below also refers. 

 
RC/18 Revision to Capital Programme 2016/17 to 2018/19  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Fire Officer and Treasurer (RC/16/7) 
that set out proposed revisions to the approved Capital programme to take account 
of: 

a) A variance to budget in 2015/16 of £1.307m more than had been 
anticipated when setting the original programme for 2016-17 to 2018-19, 
as outlined in the draft Financial Performance Report (RC/16/6),  There 
was additional saving of £0.203m and budget unspent in 2015/16 of 
£1.104m. This budget was still required (carried forward to 2016-17) and 
reflected only a change to the timing of spend rather than an increase to 
funding requirements.  

b) An increase of £0.140m in 2016-17 to cover the cost of an additional 
capital scheme to be funded from earmarked reserves as outlined in the 
Financial Performance Report 2015-16 (RC/16/6);. 

c) An increase of £0.031m to cover the purchase of a fire engine which had 
been leased previously to be funded from the 2016-17 revenue budget. 

RESOLVED that it be recommended to the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
Authority that the revised capital programme and associated prudential indicators for 
2016-17 to 2018-19 as set out within report RC/16/7 be approved. 

NB. Minute RC/17 above also refers. 

 
RC/19 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular person, 
including the Authority. 
 
 

Page 17



 

 
 
 

RC/20 Red One Performance Report for 2015/16* 
 
(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 du
[...]
proves: 

(i) That the provisional underspend against the 2015-16 
revenue budget of £1.878m be utilised to fund the following 
transfers to Earmarked Reserves, as outlined in paragraph 
12.1 of this report: 

A. the transfer of £0.557m to an Earmarked Reserve to 
be utilised to fund Essential Spending Pressures not 
included in the 2016-17 base budget (Para 12.1(b)); 

B. the transfer of the remaining £1.321m to the Capital 
Funding Reserve (Para 12.1(f)); 

(ii) That following a review of Earmarked Reserve requirements, 
an amount of £0.011m be transferred from Earmarked 
Reserves to General Reserve (Para. 12.1(d)) 

(b) That, subject to (a) above, the following be noted: 

(i) The draft position in respect of the 2015-16 Revenue and 
Capital Outturn position, as indicated in this report. 

(ii) That the underspend figure of £1.878m Is after; 

A. A transfer of £0.420m to the Grants Unapplied 
Reserve, as required under International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) relating to grants 
received during the financial year but not utilised 
(Para.12.1(a)) 

B. A transfer of £0.091m to Earmarked Reserves for 
2015-16 Budget Carry Forwards to fund planned 
projects not completed by 31 March 2016 (Para. 
12.1(c)) 

C. A transfer of £1.677m to the Reserve for Capital 
funding (para 12.1(e)) 

D. Additional provisions relating to pension liabilities 
of £0.066m. (Para. 12.1(g)) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report sets out the draft financial outturn position for 2015-16 
against agreed financial targets. 

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In particular, it provides a draft outturn spending position against the 
2015-16 revenue budget with explanations of the major variations. 
Spending will be £1.878m below budget, (net of transfers to Earmarked 
reserves noted in this report) equivalent to 2.5% of the total budget. 

This significant saving is largely attributable to the continued 
implementation of the Corporate Plan chan
[...]
s difficult outlook the strategy adopted during the last financial year 2015-16 

was to secure as much in-year savings as possible with a view to adding to Authority 
Reserve balances. Budget monitoring reports submitted to meetings of the Resources 
Committee during the financial year have identified that adoption of this strategy was 
anticipated to deliver savings against the 2015-16 budget (previous forecast at Quarter 3 
was for a saving of £0.486m). The provisional outturn figure for 2015-16, now included in 
this report, is for an under spend of £1.878m, equivalent to 2.51% of the total budget 

 
1.4 This is, of course, a welcome result and provides the opportunity to transfer this amount 

into Reserve balances to be utilised in the best possible way to assist future budget 
setting. This is, however, a one-off saving and can therefore be used only once.  It is not 
a sustainable solution to our forecast budget shortfalls. Members will recall that in setting 
a balanced budget for the current financial year, 2016-17, in February 2016, an amount 
of £3.2m has already been taken from the base budget to reflect on-going revenue 
savings.  

 
1.5 An earlier version of this report – RC/16/6 - was considered by the Resources 

Committee at its meeting held on 17 May 2016 and the Committee resolved to 
recommend that the Authority approve the transfer of underspend to ear-marked 
reserves as recommended in this report (Minute RC/17 refers). 

 
2. SECTION 1 – REVENUE OUTTURN 2015-16 
 
2.1 Total revenue spending in 2015-16 was £72.833m, compared to an agreed budget of 

£74.710m, resulting in an underspend of £1.878m, equivalent to 2.51% of total budget.  
A summary of spending is shown in Table 1 overleaf, and Appendix A provides a more 
detailed analysis of spending against individual budget heads. 

Page 27



TABLE 1 – SUMMARY OF REVENUE SPENDING 2015-16 

 

 
 
2.2 These figures are based upon the spending position at the end of March 2016 and whilst 

the
[...]
nd.   

 
5. CONCLUSION AND LOOKING FORWARD 
 
5.1 Red One Ltd. continues to prosper and develop, with plans to further expand its service. 

There has only been a short time between the dissolution of the Commercial Services 
Committee, and the appointment of the Non- Executive Directors. The initial focus has 
quite rightly been spent on induction and helping to establish and progress key 
platforms. 

 
5.2 The appointment of Authority Non-Executive Directors to the Board is intended to 

strengthen this approach in steering the company to secure further successes while also 
delivering appropriate oversight and governance from an Authority perspective.   

 
 MR TONY ROWE OBE 
 Independent Chairman of Red One Ltd 
 
. 
 
 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6a Human Resources Management & Development Committee
	Minutes

	6b Audit & Performance Review Committee
	Minutes

	6c Community Safety & Corporate Planning Committee
	Minutes

	6d Resources Committee
	Minutes
	Revised Capital Programme Report to Resources May 2016 v2, 17/05/2016 Resources Committee

	7 Provisional Financial Outturn 2015-16
	8 Annual Treasury Management Report 2015-16
	9 Chairman's Report - Red One Limited



Minutes of the meeting


 

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
(Ordinary Meeting) 

 
26 May 2016  

 
Present:- 

Councillors Healey (Chair), Burridge-Clayton, Bown, Ball, Chugg, Coles, Colthorpe, Dyke, 
Eastman, Edmunds, Greenslade (Vice-Chair), Hendy, Hill, Knight, Julian, Leaves, Radford, 
Redman, Riley, Thomas, Wheeler, Woodman and Yeomans. 

 
Apologies:- 

Councillors Ellery, Randall Johnson and Way 
 
 

DSFRA/7 Address by the Retained Firefighters Union  

The Authority received, for information, an address by Mr. Tristan Ashby (Chief 
Executive, Retained Firefighters Union) on the progressive approach adopted by the 
Union in liaising with fire and rescue authorities, the good working relationship 
existing between the two bodies, significant issues facing the fire and rescue service 
moving forwards (as referred to by the Home Secretary, Theresa May MP, in her 
recent address at a REFORM event) and how the Union might work with fire and 
rescue authorities in addressing these issues. 
 

DSFRA/8 Minutes of Committees  

a Human Resources Management & Development Committee  

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Bown, MOVED the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 10 March 2016 which had considered, amongst other things: 

 an update on the interim results of the Employee Survey conducted in 2015; 

 a report on absence management; 

 applications for retirement and re-employment; 

 a consultation on the proposed reform of public sector exit payments; 

 a report on the proposed exercise of a pensions discretion; and 

 a report on trades union facilities. 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Standing Orders, the Minutes be adopted. 

b Audit & Performance Review Committee  

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Radford, MOVED the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 11 April 2016 which had considered, amongst other things: 

 a report from the Authority’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, on work against 
the approved external audit plan; 

 a report on internal audit work undertaken during the 2015-16 financial year; 

 a proposed change in strategy for undertaking internal audit and review work 
in future; 

 the proposed internal audit plan for the 2016-17 financial year; 

 production of the 2015-16 Annual Assurance Statement; 

 the Corporate Risk Register; 



 

 an update on the Peer Review of the Service undertaken in 2014 and the 
actions arising from that process; 

 Group accounts for the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service and Red 
One Ltd.; 

 performance by the Service during January to December 2015 against those 
indicators contained in the organisations strategic plan (“Our Plan”) 2015-
2020; and 

 a proposed review of Service performance measures to effect better 
alignment to the approved strategic priorities of public safety, staff safety and 
organisational effectiveness and efficiency. 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Standing Orders, the Minutes be adopted. 

c Community Safety & Corporate Planning Committee  

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Eastman, MOVED the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 14 April 2016 which had considered, amongst other things: 

 a proposed review of Service performance measures to effect better 
alignment to the approved strategic priorities of public safety, staff safety and 
organisational effectiveness and efficiency; 

 a report on the outcome of the rapid intervention vehicles pilot together with 
an indication of proposed next steps; 

 a report on the effectiveness of the call reduction policy for unwanted fire 
signals; 

 a report on the “Better Business for All” partnership initiative aimed at 
promoting better compliance and regulation of businesses in Devon and 
Somerset; and 

 a report on enforcement action under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) 
Order 2005. 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Standing Orders, the Minutes be adopted. 

d Resources Committee  

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Dyke, MOVED the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 17 May 2016 which had considered, amongst other things: 

 a report on the draft financial outturn for the 2015-16 financial year; 

 a proposed revision to the 2016-17 to 2018-19 capital programme; and 

 a report on the 2015-16 draft financial outturn position for Red One Ltd. 

RESOLVED 

(i). that the recommendation at Minute RC/17 (Provisional Financial 
Outturn 2015-16) be considered in conjunction with the item elsewhere 
on the agenda for the Authority meeting; 

(ii). that the recommendation at Minute RC/18 (Revisions to Capital 
Programme 2016-17 to 2018-19) be approved; and 

(iii). that, subject to (i) and (ii) above, the Minutes be adopted in accordance 
with Standing Orders. 

(SEE ALSO MINUTE DSFRA/9 BELOW) 

 



 

DSFRA/9 Provisional Financial Outturn 2015-16  

The Authority considered a report of the Treasurer (DSFRA/16/13) on the provisional 
financial outturn for the 2015-16 financial year against the approved revenue and 
capital budgets for that year. 

For revenue, total spending was £72.833m against an approved budget of £74.710m, 
resulting in an underspend of £1.878m (2.51% of the approved budget).  This was 
net of transfers to earmarked reserves totalling £5.739m and comprising: 

 transfers tor reserves included in the budget (£3.551m); 

 2015-16 carry forwards (£0.091m) 

 Grants unapplied (£0.420m); and 

 contribution to capital funding (£1.678m). 

The report highlighted the more significant (over £0.050m) variations from the 
approved budget.  The draft outturn position had previously been considered by the 
Resources Committee at its meeting on 17 May 2016 which had resolved (Minute 
RC/17 refers) to recommend that the Authority transfer the £1.878m underspend to 
the following Earmarked Reserves: 

 Essential Spending Pressures 2015-16 (£0.557m); and 

 Capital Funding Reserve (£1.321m) 

The report commented on the austerity measures implemented by central 
government over the past few years and projected that the Authority’s Medium Term 
Financial Plan should allow for further significant reductions in funding beyond 2016-
17.  The recommended transfers to Earmarked Reserves would assist future budgets 
by mitigating the need to add further debt charges to the revenue base. 

The provisional capital outturn indicated spending of £6.171m against a revised 
capital programme for 2015-16 of £8.202m.  £1.627m of the underspend had been 
carried forward to the 2016-17 financial year and savings of £0.404m having been 
secured. 

RESOLVED 

(i).  that, in accordance with the recommendations of the Resources Committee 
(minute RC/17 of the meeting held on 17 May 2016 refers), the provisional 
underspend of £1.878m against the 2015-16 approved revenue budget be 
transferred to the Essential Spending Pressures Earmarked Reserve 
(£0.557m) and to the Capital Funding Earmarked Reserve (£1.321m); 

(ii).  that, following a review of Earmarked Reserve requirements, £0.011m be 
transferred from Earmarked Reserves to the General Reserve; 

(iii).  that, subject to (i) and (ii) above, the draft 2015-16 revenue and capital 
outturn position as outlined in report DSFRA/16/13 be noted, specifically 
that the revenue underspend figure of £1.878m is net of:  

a. the transfer of £0.402m to the Grants Unapplied Reserve, as required 
under the International Financial Reporting Standards relating to 
grants received but not utilised during the financial year; 

b. a transfer of £0.091m to the Earmarked Reserve for 2015-16 Budget 
Carry Forwards to fund planned projects not completed by 31 March 
2016; 

c. a transfer of £1.677m to the Earmarked Reserve for Capital Funding; 
and 



 

d. additional provisions of £0.066m relating to pensions liabilities. 
 

DSFRA/10 Annual Treasury Management Report 2015-16  

The Authority received for information a report of the Treasurer (DSFRA/16/14), 
together with a presentation from Adam Burleton (Capita - the Authority’s Treasury 
Management Advisor), reviewing the treasury management activities and operation 
of prudential and treasury indicators for the previous (2015-16) financial year.   

The report, which satisfied the reporting requirements both of the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities, concluded that no prudential indicator had been 
breached and that a prudent approach to investment decisions had been adopted 
during the year, with priority being given to liquidity and security over yield. 
 

DSFRA/11 Chairman's Report - Red One Limited  

The Authority received for information a report of the Independent Chair of the Board 
of Red One Ltd. (DSFRA/16/15) on Board roles and responsibilities for the three 
Authority-appointed non-executive directors on the Board together with areas of 
activity undertaken during the time since their initial appointment at the last Authority 
meeting (Minute DSFRA/53 of the Authority meeting held on 19 February 2016 
refers). 

(SEE ALSO MINUTE DSFRA/15 BELOW). 
 

DSFRA/12 Chairman's Announcements  

The Chair reported on, amongst other things: 

 the main themes emanating from the recent speech by the Home Secretary, 
Theresa May MP, at a recent REFORM event and the implications of these 
themes for the fire and rescue service both nationally and locally; and 

 the election of Alison Hernandez to the post of Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Devon & Cornwall.  

 
DSFRA/13 Chief Fire Officer's Announcements  

The Chief Fire Officer reported on, amongst other things: 

 the three main themes (greater efficiency and collaboration by the emergency 
services; the reform of the fire & rescue service working practices; and 
greater accountability and transparency in governance) from the speech by 
the Home Secretary, Theresa May, at the recent REFORM event; 

 steps being undertaken by the Authority and Service to address these themes 
both locally and regionally (e.g.  establishment of the Emergency Services 
Forum, supported by a Chief Officers Group, to promote and deliver regional 
collaboration; the Police and Fire Community Safety Officer initiative currently 
operating in North Devon); 

 the successful transition to the new control system as part of the Networked 
Fire Control Services Partnership (NFCSP); 

 forthcoming Service exercises (e.g. a high-rise rescue exercise in 
Bridgwater), to which Authority Members were invited to attend; 

 

 



 

 meetings held with, amongst others, the newly-elected Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Devon & Cornwall (Alison Hernandez) and the re-elected 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Avon & Somerset (Sue Mountstevens) 
and with the new High Sheriffs for Devon (Mrs. A. M. Gilbert) and Somerset 
(Edward W G Bayntun-Coward Esq.); 

 attendance at the All-Party Parliamentary Group on the Fire & Rescue 
Service  where Lyn Brown MP (Shadow Fire and Communities Minister) was 
invited to visit the Service. 

 
DSFRA/14 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Local 
Government Act 1972, namely the financial and business affairs of Red One Ltd. 
 

DSFRA/15 Report of the Non-Executive Directors of Red One Limited  

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 

Prior to the report from the Authority-appointed non-executive directors on the Board 
of Red One Ltd., the Chief Fire Officer advised the Authority of work being 
undertaken on behalf of the Chief Fire Officers’ Association (CFOA) with the United 
Kingdom Trade and Investment department.  The Chief Fire Officer also advised the 
Authority on other external work undertaken (e.g. Chair of the Arson Prevention 
Forum and Trustee of the Firefighter Memorial Trust) at no cost (other than 
reimbursement of reasonable expenses) to the Authority.  Such work, however, had 
tangible benefits both in promoting public safety generally, enhancing the reputation 
of the Service and Authority generally and providing highly effective methods of 
sharing best practice delivering both national and local benefits. 

The Authority re-affirmed its support for the external activities being undertaken by 
the Chief Fire Officer which it was felt afforded the Authority considerable benefits.  In 
this respect, Councillor Eastman MOVED, with Councillor Redman seconding: 

“that, subject to their being no detriment to discharging the role of Chief Fire 
Officer for the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service, the Chief Fire 
Officer be fully supported in undertaking external, national roles in light of the 
national and local benefits accruing and on the basis that the only costs to the 
Authority were reasonable expenses associated with these activities”. 

The motion was put to the vote whereupon it was declared CARRIED, unanimously. 
The Chief Fire Officer left the meeting at this point.   

Councillors Healey, Thomas and Woodman then reported on their activities since 
appointment, in February of this year, as Authority-appointed non-executive directors 
on the Board of Red One Ltd., the Authority’s commercial trading arm.  The non-
executive directors each described their particular roles on the Board and indicated 
that, while the company had proven successful since its inception, the intention was 
to consolidate and build on this success by looking at a range of new 
options/initiatives including sales to new markets and the potential for 
collaborative/partnership working with other providers of fire and rescue training. 

The Authority thanked the non-executive directors for their full and robust reports 
whereupon it was 



 

RESOLVED 

(a).  that, subject to their being no detriment to discharging the role of Chief Fire 
Officer for the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service, the Chief Fire 
Officer be fully supported in undertaking external, national roles (e.g. for the 
fire sector, via the Chief Fire Officers Association and on behalf of the 
Firefighters Charity etc.) in light of the national and local benefits accruing 
and on the basis of reimbursement only of reasonable expenses associated 
with these activities; 

(b).  that the Chief Executive of the Fire Service College be invited to meet the 
Authority to discuss the scope for collaborative working; 

(c).  that, subject to (a) and (b) above, the reports from the Authority-appointed 
non-executive directors be noted. 

 
 
 

The Meeting started at 11.20 am and finished at 2.22 pm 

 
 


